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Ministry of Health

1. Budget Summary

Consolidated Position 2024 2025 2026 

SR'000s Total to be 
appropriated 

Compensation 
of Employees 

Use of 
Goods and 
Services 

Capital Forecast Forecast 

P1:Governance, Management and 
Administration 

32,114 18,953 12,161 1,000 31,337 40,338 

P2:Training and Professional Development 32,369 11,176 17,194 4,000 32,561 32,789 
P3:Drug Abuse Prevention and Rehabilitation 57,059 17,481 22,078 17,500 45,697 39,507 

Total 121,542 47,609 51,432 22,500 109,595 112,635 

2. Strategic Overview of Entity

Mandate
The Ministry of Health is responsible for macro health policy formulation and the monitoring and evaluation 
of core health indicators. The Ministry is also responsible for human resource development of the national 
health sector, through training and continuous professional development of all health cadres. Additionally, it 
is responsible for co-ordinating health promotion (social and behaviour change communication) and matters 
of international co-operation and inter-sectorial collaboration.

As of January 2021, the Ministry of Health has the additional responsibility of steering the programmes for 
the prevention of substance abuse, treatment and rehabilitation. The main aim of these programmes is to 
implement the National Drug Control Master Plan (NDCMP) and reduce the demand and harmful effects of 
illicit drugs and alcohol. The overall aim of the NDCMP is to improve the wellbeing and safety of
individuals and population at large

Major Achievements in 2022 and 2023
Achieved at 80% of annual monitoring of core health indicators;

Developed and disseminated targeted policy documents;

Developed health promotion information products and guidelines (COVID-specific and for 
continuity of care);

Conducted capacity building of pre and in-service staff as planned;

National Institute of Health and Social Studies (NIHSS) recorded an overall increase in the number 
of graduates from its programmes;

Re-instated Dry March Campaign in 2022;

Introduced women clinic specialised care, sexual and reproductive health;

Improved network between Health Care Agency for the treatment of Drug Substance Abuse 
Prevention and Treatment clients related to communicable diseases;
Achieved resilience through COVID-19 Pandemic-;

Set up the National Drug Observatory;

Conducted specific training in addictology for staff; and

Learners of NIHSS achieved a high pass rate in all courses of all programmes partially due to the 
new strategies that were developed for teaching and assessment.
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Current Challenges 
The COVID-19 pandemic affects planned projects and attainment of objectives and targets as a result 
of major reprioritisation of resources including redeployment of staff;
Unable to recruit all the human resources required due to unavailability on the local job market;

Commitment and collaboration of partners and stakeholders due to limited understanding of
Prevention Science;

Delay in completing practical assessments by NIHSS learners due to availability of one laboratory 
only for developing practical skills that it is being used by multiple programmes;

Limited resources in terms of classrooms, to accommodate more than 1 group of allied health (e.g. 
Biomedical) at the same time; and

Availability of Work Based Experience areas for some NIHSS programmes, e.g. Diploma in Social 
work and Diploma in Environmental Health Sciences cohorts, resulting in disruption and adjustment 
to the WBE schedule;

Strategic Priorities 2024 to 2026
Develop and implement a new health sector strategic plan with a strong monitoring and evaluation 
framework;

Strengthen the capacity of the health sector by improving the structures and processes for policy 
setting and strengthening of institutional accountability, monitoring and evaluation; and

Implement innovative health promotion interventions to address main risk factors and disease 
burden.

3. Budget Overview

Revenue

Table 1. Revenue

SR'000s 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Estimated 
Actual 

Budget 
Revised 
Budget 

Budget Forecast Forecast 

Consolidated Fund 76,498 106,307 95,824 121,542 109,595 112,635 
Main appropriation 76,498 106,307 95,824 121,542 109,595 112,635 
Total 76,498 106,307 95,824 121,542 109,595 112,635 

Consolidated Expenditure Estimates 

Table 2. Consolidated expenditure estimates

SR'000s 
2022 2023 2023 2025 2026 

Estimated 
Actual Budget 

Revised 
Budget Budget Forecast Forecast 

Programmes            

P1: Governance, Management and Administration 24,095 32,633 29,007 32,114 31,337 40,338 

P2: Training and Professional Development 23,766 27,537 27,043 32,369 32,561 32,789 

P3: Drug Abuse Prevention and Rehabilitation 28,637 46,138 39,773 57,059 45,697 39,507 

Programme Total 76,498 106,307 95,824 121,542 109,595 112,635 
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SR'000s 
2022 2023 2023 2025 2026 

Estimated 
Actual 

Budget 
Revised 
Budget 

Budget Forecast Forecast 

Economic Classification       

CURRENT EXPENDITURE 75,510 96,387 91,087 99,042 103,213 103,635 

Compensation of Employees 36,914 45,012 41,137 47,609 47,508 47,602 

Wages and Salaries in Cash 36,914 45,012 41,137 47,609 47,508 47,602 
Wages and Salaries in Kind 1,355 1,740 1,740 2,338 2,338 2,338 
       

Use of Goods and Services 38,596 51,376 49,951 51,432 55,705 56,033 
Office Expenses 6,034 7,420 6,943 7,423 7,486 7,633 
Transportation and Travel cost 4,823 6,568 6,142 6,094 6,287 6,377 
Maintenance and Repairs 1,201 1,578 1,410 1,411 1,471 1,493 
Materials and Supplies 4,146 6,533 6,533 6,529 6,505 6,516 
Other uses of Goods and Services 19,485 26,289 25,814 27,134 31,105 31,152 
Minor Capital Outlays 1,552 1,248 1,369 503 513 524 
       

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 989 9,920 4,736 22,500 6,382 9,000 

Non-financial Assets 989 9,920 4,736 22,500 6,382 9,000 

Building and Infrastructure 989 9,920 2,021 9,000 1,702 9,000 
Machinery and Equipment - - - - - - 

Other Fixed Assets - - - - - - 
Non-produced Assets - - 2,716 13,500 4,680 - 

        

Total 76,498 106,307 95,824 121,542 109,595 112,635 

4. Approved New Spending Initiatives

Table 3. New initiatives funded

Programme 
Name of new 

spending 
initiative 

Priority 
objective 

Description and 
motivation 

SR'000s 
Funding 

2024 
Funding 

2025 
Funding 

2026 

P1:Governance, 
Management 
and 
Administration 

Recruitment of 1 
Dental Registrar 
and 1 Medical 
Registrar Develop and 

implement 
strategies for 
optimal use of 
infrastructure 
and sustainable 
resource 
management 

Recruitment of 2 staff 
seconded to MOH from 
HCA: 
- x1 Dental Registrar - 
x1 Medical Registrar - 
to lead the policy 
planning unit  

PSIP - - - 

Compensation 
of Employees 1,276 1,276 1,276 

Goods and 
Services - - - 

Minor Capital 
Outlays - - - 
Total 1,276 1,276 1,276 

P3.3: 
Treatment, 
Harm Reduction 
and 
Reintegration 

Recruitment of 
x2 Nursing 
Officers 

To deliver new 
programmes created for 
women's clinic 

PSIP - - - 

Compensation 
of Employees 514 685 685 

Goods and 
Services - - - 

Minor Capital 
Outlays - - - 

Total 514 685 685 
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Programme 
Name of new 

spending 
initiative 

Priority 
objective 

Description and 
motivation 

SR'000s Funding 
2024 

Funding 
2025 

Funding 
2026 

SP2:Pre- 
Service Health 
and Social 
Care Training 

Training of in-
service Nurses, 
Dental Hygienists 
and social 
workers on part 
time basis in 
partnership with 
overseas 
universities 

Foster, 
maintain and 
invest in local 
and 
international 
partnerships for 
training and 
CPD   

Upgrading of 
qualification level to  
1. BSc for;  

of 3 years (2025-2027)  

for a period of 2 years 
 

12 Social workers for 
a period of 2 years  

PSIP - - - 

Compensation 
of Employees - - - 

Goods and 
Services - 4,159 4,370 

Minor Capital 
Outlays - - - 

Total - 4,159 4,370 

5. Programme Performance

Programme 1: Governance, Management and Administration
The purpose of the programme is to provide health sector policies, provide stewardship and strengthen 
governance and accountability of the health care system.

The programme comprises the following sub-programmes:

Sub- Provides
secretariat;

Sub-Programme 2 Administration and Human Resource Management: Ensures good governance 

Sub-Programme 3 Research, Policy Planning and Evaluation: Develops and implements strategies 
and methodologies for health system strengthening and monitoring of performance; and

Sub-Programme 4 Health Communication and Partnership: Promotes and protects health along the 
life course, and strengthens local and international partnerships in health.

Strategic Objectives and Measures
The table below sets out the performance measures by which the programme will be monitoring the 
achievement of its strategic objectives.

Table 4. Performance measures for programme
P1: Governance, Management and Administration 

       
Outcome Governance and stewardship strengthened 

Contributing indicators 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Target Actual  Target Target Target Target 
SP3: Research, Policy Planning and Evaluation 

1.Number of new bills developed/revised 
and endorsed  

3 3 3 3 3 5 

2.Number of new health policies 
developed and endorsed  

3 1 3 3 3 5 

3. Annual Health Performance Report 
developed, validated and disseminated  

1 1 1 1 1 1 
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Contributing indicators 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Target Actual  Target Target Target Target 

4. Annual National Account Report 
developed, validated and disseminated  

1 1 1 1 1 1 

5.National Drug Observatory Report 
developed and disseminated 

1 On going 1 1 1 1 

6.Implementation research conducted 1 Initiated 1 1 1 1 
SP4: Health Communication and Partnership 

1. Number of new partnership projects 
mobilized annually 

10 3 10 10 10 10 

2. Number of health promotion products 
developed and implemented 

49 100+ 49 80 90 100 

3. Number of Continuous Professional 
Development sessions conducted 
(CPD) 

52 60 52 90 100 110 

4. Number of bilateral and multilateral 
partnerships active in health  

48 48 48 52 55 55 

5. Number of donations from partners 20 48 20 25 30 35 

Programme Expenditure 

Table 5. Consolidated programme expenditure estimates

SR'000s 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Estimated 
Actual 

Budget 
Revised 
Budget 

Budget Forecast Forecast 

Programmes             
SP1:Minister's Support Services 1,950 4,129 3,408 3,853 3,878 3,920 
SP2:Administration and Human Resource 
Management 

19,118 23,950 21,524 20,486 19,653 28,774 

SP3:Policy Planning and Evaluation 1,176 2,383 1,903 4,596 4,486 4,437 
SP4:Health Communication and Partnership 1,851 2,171 2,171 3,178 3,319 3,207 

Programme Total 24,095 32,633 29,007 32,114 31,337 40,338 

 
      

Economic Classification       

CURRENT EXPENDITURE 24,095 29,633 28,893 31,114 31,337 31,338 

Compensation of Employees 14,477 18,289 16,639 18,953 19,051 18,960 
Wages and Salaries in Cash 14,477 18,289 16,639 18,953 19,051 18,960 
Wages and Salaries in Kind 232 456 456 336 336 336 

 
      

Use of Goods and Services 9,619 11,344 12,254 12,161 12,286 12,379 
Office Expenses 1,640 1,823 1,903 2,283 2,359 2,429 
Transportation and Travel cost 608 946 1,006 1,126 1,176 1,188 
Maintenance and Repairs 153 182 182 428 441 455 
Materials and Supplies 350 85 85 87 106 110 
Other uses of Goods and Services 6,204 7,719 8,489 7,760 7,722 7,710 
Minor Capital Outlays 431 133 133 141 146 151 

 
      

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE - 3,000 114 1,000 - 9,000 

Non-financial Assets - 3,000 114 1,000 - 9,000 
Building and Infrastructure - 3,000 114 1,000 - 9,000 
Machinery and Equipment - - - - - - 

Other Fixed Assets - - - - - - 
Non-produced Assets - - - - - - 

 
      

Total 24,095 32,633 29,007 32,114 31,337 40,338 
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Programme 2: Training and Professional Development
The purpose of the programme is to produce the right quality and quantity of human resources for the health 
and social care needs of the country.

The programme comprises the following sub-programmes:

Sub-programme 1 In-Service Professional Development: Ensures the continuous professional 
development and highest level of competence of all health personnel. It caters for both national and 
international training; and

Sub-programme 2 Pre-Service Health and Social Care Training: Oversees the training conducted 
by the NIHSS to ensure the continued supply of health and social care professionals.

Strategic Objectives and Measures 
The table below sets out the performance measures by which the programme will be monitoring the 
achievement of its strategic objectives. 

Table 6. Performance measures for programme 
 P2: Training and Professional Development 

 
    

Outcome Health sector staffed with adequate, highly-competent, motivated workforce  

Outcome Indicator 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Target Actual  Target Target Target Target 

1. % increase in number of trained 
health professionals  

15% 15% 15% 20% 20% 25% 

Contributing indicators 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Target Actual  Target Target Target Target 
SP1: In-Service Professional Development 

1. Number of in-service health 
professionals trained at BSc and 
MSc levels annually 

15 15 10 10 10 10  

2. Number of Allied Health 
Professionals trained (PHOs) 

15 12 N/A N/A N/A N/A  

3. Number of persons trained at 
Guy Morel Institute 

6 6 6 10 15 15 

SP2: Pre-Service Health and Social Care Training 
1. Number of pre- service or in 

service programmes 
implemented in partnership with 
other training institutions 

3 2 1 3 3 3 

2. Number of new or in-service 
programs by NIHSS alone 

2 2 1 3 1 1 

3. Number of new projects for 
implementation and development 
by NIHSS 

2 2 2 2 3 2 
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Programme Expenditure 

Table 7. Consolidated programme expenditure estimates

SR'000s 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Estimated 
Actual 

Budget Revised 
Budget 

Budget Forecast Forecast 

Programmes       

SP2 In-Service Professional Development 1,448 2,136 1,886 3,099 3,207 3,378 
SP2:Pre- Service Health and Social Care 
Training 

22,317 25,401 25,157 29,270 29,354 29,411 

Programme Total 23,766 27,537 27,043 32,369 32,561 32,789 
       

Economic Classification       

CURRENT EXPENDITURE 23,072 27,537 25,937 28,369 32,561 32,789 
Compensation of Employees 10,258 11,061 10,261 11,176 11,038 11,143 
Wages and Salaries in Cash 10,258 11,061 10,261 11,176 11,038 11,143 
Wages and Salaries in Kind 324 324 324 504 504 504 
       

Use of Goods and Services 12,815 16,475 15,675 17,194 21,523 21,647 
Office Expenses 2,023 1,650 1,816 2,667 2,678 2,689 
Transportation and Travel cost 3,162 3,562 3,462 3,146 3,318 3,359 
Maintenance and Repairs 185 196 196 173 225 228 
Materials and Supplies - - - - - - 
Other uses of Goods and Services 6,344 10,178 9,312 10,340 14,430 14,494 
Minor Capital Outlays 777 565 565 363 368 373 
       

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 693 - 1,106 4,000 - - 

Non-financial Assets 693 - 1,106 4,000 - - 
Building and Infrastructure 693 - 1,106 4,000 - - 
Machinery and Equipment - - - - - - 

Other Fixed Assets - - - - - - 
Non-produced Assets - - - - - - 

 
      

Total 23,766 27,537 27,043 32,369 32,561 32,789 

Programme 3: Drug Abuse Prevention and Rehabilitation
The purpose of the programme is to reduce substance use and its harm in Seychelles. The programme 
develops new and innovative responses to prevent the uptake or delay the onset of substance use; treat
substance use disorder; reduce the harms associated with substance use; and reduce the adverse health, 
social and economic consequences associated with substance use. The programme offers prevention 
services, treatment and rehabilitation services, social re-integration services and harm reduction services.

The programme comprises the following sub-programmes:

Sub Programme 1 Drug Programme Management: Provides good governance in the management of 
substance abuse;

Sub Programme 2 Prevention and Education: Prevents or delays the onset of substance use amongst 
the population, focusing on children, adolescents, young people, and their families. The various 
prevention and education programmes will reach out to various communities, including work spaces, 
schools, families and communities; and

Sub Programme 3 Treatment, Harm Reduction and Re-integration: Helps people who use 
substances attain and maintain sobriety; provides a healthy environment for more complex cases to 
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stabilise physically, psychosocially, spiritually; and provides skills acquisition to prepare the patient 
for re-integration into the society. Re-integration provides continued community support to re-
integrate people who use drugs into society, at rehabilitation services, in-patient services, out-patient
services or closed settings such as prison and assists people who use substances to be productive 
citizens in their family setting, community and the society. The harm reduction reduces risks and 
harms associated with substance use and addresses the causes of adverse health, social and economic 
consequences of substance use on individuals, families and communities through harm reduction 
programmes. It uses strategies such as the needle/syringe programmes, Low Threshold Methadone 
Maintenance Programme, Outreach, HIV/Hepatitis C Rapid testing, Pre Exposure Prophylaxis and 
Post Exposure Prophylaxis against HIV infection.

Strategic Objectives and Measures 
The table below sets out the performance measures by which the programme will be monitoring the 
achievement of its strategic objectives. 

Table 8. Performance measures for programme 
P3: Drug Abuse Prevention and Rehabilitation 

 

Outcome 1. Improvement in efficiency and cost effectiveness in services delivery

 
2. Increase in number of adolescents and adults with sound knowledge of the negative impacts of 

alcohol and drugs increase in number of adolescents and adults 

 
3. Improvement in the life-course of substance users through the availability of healthy coping 

mechanisms in place 

Contributing indicators 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Target Actual Target Target Target Target 
SP1: Drug Programme Management 

1. Number of monitoring visits 
conducted 

10/year 5/year 8/quarter 8/quarter 8/quarter 8/quarter 

2. Number of SOPs drafted 1 1 3 2 2 2 

3. Number of monthly meetings 
with staff- one to one 

6 staff 6 staff 10 staff 10 staff 10 staff 10 staff 

SP2: Prevention and Education  

1. Number of schools where 
drugs and alcohol 
interventions are conducted  

8 11 12 14 16 18 

2. Number of  school-children 
sensitised on drugs and 
alcohol through school based 
interventions  

55 252 255 260 265 270 

3. Number of population-based 
drug and alcohol programmes 
conducted  

6 9 10 12 14 16 

SP3: Treatment, Harm Reduction and Re-integration  

1. Number of alcohol or drug 
users from the DSAPTR social 
integration programme placed 
in employment  

15 10 20 25 25 25 

2. % of drug users on low 
threshold methadone 
maintenance programme in 
gainful employment  

0.5% 0.3% 0.55% 1% 2% 3% 
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Contributing indicators 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Target Actual Target Target Target Target 

3. Number of community 
outreach activities conducted  

40 32 50 90 96 100 

4. Number of syringes and 
needle sets exchanged  

5000 2189 5000 6500 8500 10000 

5. Number of condoms 
distributed  

5400 1473 1800 5000 5500 6000 

6. % of estimated heroin-users 
on LTMMP  

80% 66% 75% 65% 60% 50% 

7. Number of drug users 
completing HTMMP*  

25 clients 38 clients 30 clients 35 clients 40 clients 50 clients 

8. Number of alcohol users 
completing alcohol abstinence 
programme 

15 clients 10 clients 10 clients 10 clients 10 clients 10 clients 

Programme Expenditure 

Table 9. Consolidated programme expenditure estimates

SR'000s 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Estimated 
Actual 

Budget 
Revised 
Budget 

Budget Forecast Forecast 

Programmes             
SP1: Drug Programme Management 6,474 11,165 10,488 14,148 14,086 14,290 
SP2: Prevention and Education 827 1,541 1,341 1,820 1,880 1,875 
SP3: Treatment, Harm Reduction and Re-
integration 

21,336 33,432 27,945 41,091 29,730 23,341 

Programme Total 28,637 46,138 39,773 57,059 45,697 39,507 
       

Economic Classification       

CURRENT EXPENDITURE 28,342 39,218 36,258 39,559 39,315 39,507 
Compensation of Employees 12,179 15,661 14,236 17,481 17,419 17,499 
Wages and Salaries in Cash 12,179 15,661 14,236 17,481 17,419 17,499 
Wages and Salaries in Kind 799 960 960 1,498 1,498 1,498 
       

Use of Goods and Services 16,162 23,557 22,022 22,078 21,895 22,008 
Office Expenses 2,371 3,946 3,224 2,472 2,449 2,515 
Transportation and Travel cost 1,054 2,060 1,675 1,822 1,792 1,829 
Maintenance and Repairs 862 1,200 1,032 809 805 810 
Materials and Supplies 3,796 6,448 6,448 6,442 6,399 6,407 
Other uses of Goods and Services 6,937 8,391 8,012 9,034 8,953 8,948 
Minor Capital Outlays 344 551 671 - - - 
       

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 296 6,920 3,516 17,500 6,382 - 

Non-financial Assets 296 6,920 3,516 17,500 6,382 - 
Building and Infrastructure 296 6,920 800 4,000 1,702 - 
Machinery and Equipment - - - - - - 

Other Fixed Assets - - - - - - 
Non-produced Assets - - 2,716 13,500 4,680 - 

 
      

Total 28,637 46,138 39,773 57,059 45,697 39,507 
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Health Care Agency

1. Budget Summary

Consolidated Position 2024 2025 2026 

SR'000s Total to be 
appropriated 

Compensation 
of Employees 

Use of 
Goods and 
Services 

Capital Forecast Forecast 

P1:Governance, Management & 
Administration 

              69,514              58,546            10,968                      -                   69,905            70,158  

P2:Hospital and Specialised 
Services 

            781,450            292,027          439,843              49,579            1,005,591       1,165,567  

P3:Community Curative and 
Preventive Services 

            219,921            149,509            63,227                7,185               219,707          218,756  

P4:Health Support Services             132,375              93,520            38,854                      -                 132,811          133,538  

Total          1,203,260            593,603          552,893              56,764            1,428,014       1,588,019  

2. Strategic Overview of Entity

Mandate
The Health Care Agency (HCA) provides preventive, primary, secondary and tertiary care through the 
Seychelles Hospital and the Community Health Services. Its objectives are to promote, protect and restore 
the health of the public by taking appropriate measures to prevent disability and death resulting from illness 
or other causes.

Major Achievements in 2022 and 2023
Developed and implemented guidelines for continuity of Essential Health Services; 

Developed the national Infection Prevention and Control (IPC) policies and guidelines and Strategic 
Framework 2021-2025;
Launched the Electronic Medical Record (EMR) in October 2022 at all facilities; 

Introduced early warning signs in in-patient care services to detect early warning signs of 
deterioration in ill patients on acute wards and maternal early warning score (MEWS); 

Introduced graduation ceremonies for the premature neonate admitted in the Neonatal Intensive Care 
Unit upon discharge;

Revived the Seychelles Package of Essential Non-Communicable Diseases (Sey-PEN);

Implemented colorectal screening on La Digue and Praslin;

Re-integrated specialist clinics in community health centres;
Integrated mental health screening in antenatal care and postnatal care;

Re-established referral services and introduced new services such as ultrasound for Praslin and La 
Digue, and mental health services for La Digue;

Recorded 9% reduction in wound dressing in community health facilities;

Resumed all community health services following cessation and/or disruption of certain services 
during COVID-19 pandemic;

Achieved 97% childhood immunization coverage;

Inaugurated the new hospital on La Digue which was  completed in October 2023; and

Improved the wellbeing and safety of patients and staff by major refurbishment of infrastructure.
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Current Challenges 
Limited capacity to improve on existing services and/or introduce new services e.g. paediatric 

human resources in particular medical cadres, e.g. nursing, pharmacists, rehabilitation, and 
paramedics;

Inadequate human capacity to fully discharge responsibilities and implement services;

Poor customer care and improper grooming by certain staff;

Limited space at the regional home to accommodate dependent patients;

Increase in the number of social cases on the wards and patients requiring critical care, ICU and High
Dependency Unit (HDU) care;

Increase in teenage pregnancies, premature births and abortions;

Cancellation of visiting overseas specialist clinics due to the global restrictions of movement;

Gaps in patient safety and quality of care to meet international standards;

Absence of a database for tracking health service delivery activities;

Extended waiting time for services in the community;

Poor accessibility to services by the vulnerable groups in the community;

Inadequate health promotion activities in the community;

Increase in disease burden due to social ills, such as illicit drug abuse;

Inadequate capacity to develop and implement guidelines and Standard Operating Procedures 
(SOPs);

Ageing vehicles, leading to high vehicles maintenance cost;

Inadequate transport to discharge outreach activities;

Increased price of pharmaceutical and medical supplies and their freight cost;

Insufficient expertise to manage the central medical stores effectively;

Increase in rates for utilities (electricity and water);

Increase in the number of expatriate staff resulting in increased expenditure on international airfares, 
housing and transport;
Inadequate capacity to cost health services, including human resource, disease coding and cost 
centres;

Insufficient preventive maintenance of hospital and community infrastructure, compromising health 
and safety standards;

High cost of maintenance and renovation of buildings due to fungal infestation;

Frequent breakdowns of equipment due to ageing (e.g. lifts and central air-condition systems at 
Seychelles Hospital);

Inadequate infrastructure, such as, Intensive Care Unit, operating theatre rooms, inpatient and dental 
facilities; and

Outdated mortuary on Mahé and the Blood Transfusion Centre;

Strategic Priorities 2024 to 2026
Improve health services across the life-course and address priority health conditions;
Promote healthy living for all age groups;

Address risk factors for Non-Communicable Diseases (NCDs) and Communicable Diseases (CDs);

Ensure efficient use of resources;

Ensure uninterrupted supplies of essential health products at point of use;

Make infrastructure resilient, safe and accessible for all; and

Implement the Health Management Information System.
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3. Budget Overview

Revenue

Table 1. Revenue

SR'000s 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Estimated 
Actual 

Budget 
Revised 
Budget 

Budget Forecast Forecast 

Consolidated Fund 1,110,425 1,193,496 1,174,344 1,203,260 1,428,014 1,588,019 
Main appropriation 1,110,425 1,193,496 1,174,344 1,203,260 1,428,014 1,588,019 
Total 1,110,425 1,193,496 1,174,344 1,203,260 1,428,014 1,588,019 

Current Receipts 

Table 2. Current receipts 

SR'000s 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Estimated 
Actual 

Budget 
Revised 
Budget 

Budget Forecast Forecast 

Receipts transferred to 
Consolidated Fund 

 

Prescription Fees 1,032 - 4 - - - 

Medical Fees 14,685 14,493 16,592 14,913 15,681 15,681 

Dental Fees 208 156 220 161 161 161 

Inoculation/Vaccination 73 6 99 99 99 99 

Pharmacy 1,119 1,117 1,626 1,150 1,150 1,150 

Haemodialysis 8,636 7,000 8,295 7,000 7,000 7,000 

Miscellaneous 3,027 3,406 1,641 1,641 1,641 1,641 

COVID-PCR Test 1,598 258 99 258 258 258 

Quarantine Facility Services 90 - - - - - 

Rent of Snack Shop 15 12 28 30 30 30 

Rent of Staff Quarters 86 72 116 116 116 116 

TOTAL 30,568 26,520 28,720 25,368 26,136 26,136 

Consolidated Expenditure Estimates 

Table 3. Consolidated expenditure estimates

SR'000s 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Estimated 
Actual 

Budget 
Revised 
Budget 

Budget Forecast Forecast 

Programmes            

P1:Governance, Management & Administration 50,458 59,192 52,253 69,514 69,905 70,158 

P2:Hospital and Specialised Services 713,719 784,678 763,733 781,450 1,005,591 1,165,567 

P3:Community Curative and Preventive Services 221,815 219,102 225,776 219,921 219,707 218,756 

P4:Health Support Services 124,432 130,524 132,582 132,375 132,811 133,538 

Programme Total 1,110,425 1,193,496 1,174,344 1,203,260 1,428,014 1,588,019 
       

Economic Classification       

CURRENT EXPENDITURE 1,049,373 1,085,618 1,097,618 1,146,495 1,155,258 1,166,069 

Compensation of Employees 461,376 548,712 528,712 593,603 596,547 601,547 

Wages and Salaries in Cash 461,376 548,712 528,712 593,603 596,547 601,547 
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SR'000s 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Estimated 
Actual 

Budget 
Revised 
Budget 

Budget Forecast Forecast 

Wages and Salaries in Kind 28,448 28,880 31,420 31,111 31,111 31,111 
       

Use of Goods and Services 587,997 536,906 568,906 552,893 558,711 564,522 
Office Expenses 90,709 62,868 68,870 82,837 84,469 86,136 
Transportation and Travel cost 22,840 15,444 21,225 19,566 20,041 20,535 
Maintenance and Repairs 21,768 17,820 23,074 19,365 19,799 19,990 
Materials and Supplies 286,548 280,516 281,816 284,165 286,352 289,091 
Other uses of Goods and Services 95,960 101,235 92,958 92,783 93,874 94,249 
Minor Capital Outlays 41,724 30,145 49,545 23,066 23,066 23,409 
       

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 61,051 107,879 76,726 56,764 272,756 421,951 

Non-financial Assets 61,051 107,879 76,726 56,764 272,756 421,951 

Building and Infrastructure 23,972 80,747 68,534 50,435 255,174 421,951 
Machinery and Equipment - - - 3,005 17,582 - 

Other Fixed Assets - - - - - - 
Non-produced Assets 37,079 27,132 8,192 3,324 - - 

        

Total 1,110,425 1,193,496 1,174,344 1,203,260 1,428,014 1,588,019 

4. Approved New Spending Initiatives

Table 4. New initiatives funded

Programme 
Name of new 

spending 
initiative 

Priority 
objective 

Description and 
motivation 

SR'000s 
 Funding 

2024  
 Funding 

2025  
 Funding 

2026  

P1.1:Management 
and Quality 
Assurance 
Services 

Recruitment of  

Officer (CFO) 
@1.08m p.a. 

Improve 
health 
services 
across the 
life-course 
and address 
priority health 
conditions. 

The CFO will be 
responsible for 
forecasting, 
analysing and 
managing the 
financial operation 
of the Health Care 
Agency and will 
report directly to 
the Chief 
Executive Director. 

PSIP -   -   -   

Compensation 
of Employees 

                   
1,080  

                     
1,080  

                         
1,080  

Goods and 
Services -  -  -  

Minor Capital 
Outlays -  -  -  

Total 
                   

1,080  
                     

1,080  
                         

1,080  

P4:Health Support 
Services 

Salary 
enhancement 
for Director 
General for 
Facilities 

Salary 
enhancement for 
Director General 
for Facilities to 
take on the role of 
Chief Operational 
Officer 
(Responsibility 
Allowance at 
R21.27k per 
month) 

PSIP -   -   -   

Compensation 
of Employees 

                      
255  

                        
255  

                            
255  

Goods and 
Services  - -  -  
Minor Capital 
Outlays -  -  -  

Total 
                      

255  
                        

255  
                            

255  
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5. Programme Performance

Programme 1: Governance, Management and Administration
The purpose of the programme is to ensure efficient performance and compliance to rules and regulations of 
all units within the HCA. It provides procurement services and manages and maintains the properties and 
transport fleet of HCA.

The programme comprises the following sub-programmes:

Sub-Programme 1Management and Quality Assurance Services: Ensures that the quality of the 
work in the HCA is at the highest level and that the agency operates effectively. Provides for 
appropriate and effective procedures and mechanisms for quality assurance and accountability and 
identifies practice models; and

Sub-Programme 2 Administration and Human Resource Management: Recruits health care 
professionals and support staff. Manages the retention, performance and development of staff. 
Ensures adherence to government procedures and regulations. Procures services and transport and 
manages property.

Programme Expenditure 

Table 5. Consolidated programme expenditure estimates

SR'000s 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Estimated 
Actual 

Budget 
Revised 
Budget 

Budget Forecast Forecast 

Programmes             
SP1:Management and Quality Assurance 
Services 

17,464 8,263 20,263 10,040 10,179 10,312 

SP2:Administration and Human Resource 
Management 32,994 50,930 31,990 59,474 59,726 59,846 

Programme Total 50,458 59,192 52,253 69,514 69,905 70,158 
       

Economic Classification       

CURRENT EXPENDITURE 29,051 32,061 44,061 69,514 69,905 70,158 
Compensation of Employees 15,747 22,090 22,090 58,546 58,683 58,673 
Wages and Salaries in Cash 15,747 22,090 22,090 58,546 58,683 58,673 
Wages and Salaries in Kind 260 300 300 300 300 300 
       

Use of Goods and Services 13,304 9,971 21,971 10,968 11,222 11,485 
Office Expenses 2,587 2,056 2,056 2,970 3,067 3,168 
Transportation and Travel cost 4,466 3,794 3,794 4,071 4,205 4,345 
Maintenance and Repairs 200 206 206 194 200 206 
Materials and Supplies 21 25 25 15 16 16 
Other uses of Goods and Services 2,407 2,085 2,085 2,085 2,085 2,085 
Minor Capital Outlays 3,364 1,505 13,505 1,334 1,349 1,364 
       

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 21,407 27,132 8,192 - - - 

Non-financial Assets 21,407 27,132 8,192 - - - 

Building and Infrastructure - - - - - - 
Machinery and Equipment - - - - - - 

Other Fixed Assets - - - - - - 
Non-produced Assets 21,407 27,132 8,192 - - - 

       

Total 50,458 59,192 52,253 69,514 69,905 70,158 
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Programme 2: Hospital and Specialised Services
The programme provides; overseas medical services; specialised services including elective and emergency; 
inpatient; surgical; outpatient; ambulatory; diagnostic; pharmaceutical; palliative and rehabilitative services. 

Strategic Objectives and Measures 
The table below sets out the performance measures by which the programme will be monitoring the 
achievement of its strategic objectives.

Table 6. Performance measures for programme 
P2: Hospital and Specialised Services 

  
Outcome  Reduce preventable mortality  

Contributing indicators 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Target Actual Target Target Target Target 

1. % utilisation of laboratory services 
on Praslin  

 N/A 12% 15% 15% 15% 15% 

2. Increase in pap smear tests N/A 6000 N/A 25% 25% 25% 

3. Increase in new born metabolic 
screening  

N/A 839 25% 25% 25% 25% 

4. increase in colorectal screening  N/A 600 50% 50% 50% 50% 

5. Increase in number of units in blood 
donation collected  

N/A 422 20% 20% 20% 20% 

6. Acute Coronary Syndrome   % of 
patients treated within one hour 

N/A N/A 
Baseline to be 

established 
40% 40% 40% 

7. % reduction in Hospital Acquired 
Infection rate  

N/A N/A 
New indicator 
baseline to be 

established 
-50% -50% -50% 

8. % reduction in Surgical Site Infection  N/A N/A 
New indicator 
baseline to be 

established 
-50% -50% -50% 

Programme Expenditure 

Table 7. Consolidated programme expenditure estimates

SR'000s 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Estimated 
Actual Budget 

Revised 
Budget Budget Forecast Forecast 

Programmes             
P2:Hospital and Specialised Services        713,719         784,678         763,733             781,450          1,005,591          1,165,567  

Programme Total        713,719         784,678         763,733             781,450          1,005,591          1,165,567  

 
          

Economic Classification           

CURRENT EXPENDITURE        687,507         713,246         701,014             731,870             736,785             744,167  

Compensation of Employees        235,552         284,761         274,761             292,027             293,966             297,935  
Wages and Salaries in Cash        235,552         284,761         274,761             292,027             293,966             297,935  
Wages and Salaries in Kind          18,006           17,900           19,500               19,000              19,000               19,000  

 
         

Use of Goods and Services        451,956         428,486         426,253             439,843             442,819             446,232  
Office Expenses          52,941           40,422           40,624               48,951              49,131               49,318  
Transportation and Travel cost            9,347             4,900             9,900                6,044                6,123                6,204  
Maintenance and Repairs            7,394             6,691             8,691                8,141                8,161                8,182  
Materials and Supplies        273,655         266,320         266,320             272,685             274,877             277,479  
Other uses of Goods and Services          71,003           79,813           68,779               71,823              71,970               72,123  

Minor Capital Outlays          19,609           12,440           12,440               13,200              13,557               13,926  
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SR'000s 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Estimated 
Actual 

Budget 
Revised 
Budget 

Budget Forecast Forecast 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE          26,212           71,432           62,719               49,579             268,806             421,401  

Non-financial Assets          26,212           71,432           62,719               49,579             268,806             421,401  
Building and Infrastructure          10,825           71,432           62,719               43,250             251,224             421,401  
Machinery and Equipment                 -                   -                   -                 3,005              17,582                     -   

Other Fixed Assets                 -                   -                   -                      -                      -                      -   
Non-produced Assets          15,387                  -                   -                 3,324                     -                      -   

 
          

Total        713,719         784,678         763,733             781,450          1,005,591          1,165,567  

Programme 3: Community Curative and Preventive Services
Provides preventative and curative health services closer to the people at district and regional level. These 
include: consultations; out patients; emergency services; maternal health; family planning; pre-conception; 
post-natal care; child health; immunisation; school health services; domiciliary care; public health; 
pharmaceutical dispensing; dental services, and other related activities.

Strategic Objectives and Measures 
The table below sets out the performance measures by which the programme will be monitoring the 
achievement of its strategic objectives.

Table 8. Performance measures for programme 
P3: Community Curative and Preventive Services 

  

Outcome  Strengthen Prevention, and Early Detection and Treatment of Diseases  

Contributing indicators 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Target Actual Target Target Target Target 
1. % reduction in referral cases to specialist  15% N/A 15% 15% 15% 15% 
2. Increase postnatal care coverage at 6 weeks 
assessment 

95% 97.65% 98% 98% 98% 99% 

3. % increase in postnatal home visit  N/A 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 

4. % increase in health promotion activities for 
men 

N/A N/A 
New indicator 
baseline to be 

established 
10% 20% 30% 

5. % increase in home-based visits N/A N/A 
New indicator 
baseline to be 

established 
10% 20% 20% 

6. % increase in home-based care coverage N/A N/A 
New indicator 
baseline to be 

established 
10% 20% 30% 

7. Immunization coverage rate of vaccine for 
each (major) antigen in the national schedule: 
a. DPT Dose 3 

98% 98% 98% 98% 98% 98% 

8. Antenatal care full coverage  100% 99% 99% 99% 99% 99% 

9. % reduction in antenatal care non-attendance N/A 0.9% 0.6% 0.4% 0.2% 0.2% 

10. % increase rate of HIV testing 10% N/A 20% 25% 30% 30% 

11. % increase in screening of cervical cancer 10% 81% 20% 25% 30% 30% 

12. % increase of health promotion activities in 
schools  

N/A N/A 
New indicator 
Baseline to be 

established 
10% 20% 30% 
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Contributing indicators 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Target Actual Target Target Target Target 
13. % increase health promotion activities by the 
Youth Health Centre 

N/A N/A 
Baseline to be 

established 
10% 20% 20% 

14. Standard Operating Procedures for the 
following services available: 

Sexual Reproductive Health 
Child Health 
School Health 
Maternal Health 
Diabetes 
Home-based Care 
Immunization 
Emergency services  

100% N/A 100% 100% 100% 100% 

15.  % reduction of non-emergencies accessing 
emergency services  

N/A 64% 54% 44% 34% 24% 

16. % increase in health promotion activities for 
Mental Health  

  
Baseline to be 

established 
5% 10% 15% 

17. % increase in patient satisfaction to services 50% N/A 75% 80% 80% 80% 

18. % reduction in the number of complaints 
relating to community health services  

N/A 68 5% 10% 15% 20% 

Programme Expenditure 

Table 9. Consolidated programme expenditure estimates

SR'000s 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Estimated 
Actual 

Budget 
Revised 
Budget 

Budget Forecast Forecast 

Programmes       

P3:Community Curative and Preventive Services 221,815 219,102 225,776 219,921 219,707 218,756 
Programme Total 221,815 219,102 225,776 219,921 219,707 218,756 
       

Economic Classification       

CURRENT EXPENDITURE 208,382 209,787 219,961 212,736 215,757 218,206 
Compensation of Employees 133,794 146,696 146,696 149,509 150,423 151,594 
Wages and Salaries in Cash 133,794 146,696 146,696 149,509 150,423 151,594 
Wages and Salaries in Kind 9,732 10,044 10,984 11,175 11,175 11,175 
       

Use of Goods and Services 74,588 63,091 73,266 63,227 65,334 66,612 
Office Expenses 24,331 13,805 16,805 17,864 19,169 20,498 
Transportation and Travel cost 1,957 1,825 2,606 2,902 2,939 2,982 
Maintenance and Repairs 3,859 3,760 5,614 3,652 3,652 3,650 
Materials and Supplies 12,857 14,133 15,433 11,440 11,433 11,568 
Other uses of Goods and Services 18,255 15,524 17,824 15,091 16,185 16,408 
Minor Capital Outlays 3,596 4,000 4,000 1,102 781 331 
       

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 13,433 9,315 5,815 7,185 3,950 550 

Non-financial Assets 13,433 9,315 5,815 7,185 3,950 550 

Building and Infrastructure 13,147 9,315 5,815 7,185 3,950 550 
Machinery and Equipment - - - - - - 

Other Fixed Assets - - - - - - 
Non-produced Assets 286 - - - - - 

       

Total 221,815 219,102 225,776 219,921 219,707 218,756 
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Programme 4: Health Support Services
The purpose of the programme is to provide non-clinical services to support the delivery of safe, high 
quality health care services by the Seychelles Hospital and Community Health Service. These include 
biomedical; catering; security; laundry; telecommunication; cleaning; landscaping; waste management; pest 
control; health information and transport and porter service.

Programme Expenditure 

Table 10. Consolidated programme expenditure estimates

SR'000s 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Estimated 
Actual 

Budget 
Revised 
Budget 

Budget Forecast Forecast 

Programmes       

P4:Health Support Services 124,432 130,524 132,582 132,375 132,811 133,538 

Programme Total 124,432 130,524 132,582 132,375 132,811 133,538 
       

Economic Classification       

CURRENT EXPENDITURE 124,432 130,524 132,582 132,375 132,811 133,538 
Compensation of Employees 76,284 95,166 85,166 93,520 93,475 93,345 
Wages and Salaries in Cash 76,284 95,166 85,166 93,520 93,475 93,345 
Wages and Salaries in Kind 450 636 636 636 636 636 
       

Use of Goods and Services 48,149 35,359 47,417 38,854 39,335 40,193 
Office Expenses 10,850 6,585 9,385 13,053 13,102 13,152 
Transportation and Travel cost 7,070 4,925 4,925 6,550 6,773 7,004 
Maintenance and Repairs 10,314 7,163 8,563 7,377 7,786 7,952 
Materials and Supplies 14 38 38 26 26 27 
Other uses of Goods and Services 4,294 3,812 4,270 3,783 3,633 3,633 
Minor Capital Outlays 15,155 12,200 19,600 7,430 7,379 7,788 
       

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE - - - - - - 

Non-financial Assets - - - - - - 

Building and Infrastructure - - - - - - 
Machinery and Equipment - - - - - - 

Other Fixed Assets - - - - - - 
Non-produced Assets - - - - - - 

       

Total 124,432 130,524 132,582 132,375 132,811 133,538 
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Public Health Authority

1. Budget Summary

Consolidated Position 2024 2025 2026 

SR'000s Total to be 
appropriated 

Compensation 
of Employees 

Use of 
Goods and 
Services 

Capital Forecast Forecast 

P1:Governance, Management and 
Administration 

15,471 9,526 5,945 - 15,017 15,391 

P2:Disease Control and Prevention 67,938 41,101 26,837 - 66,426 68,081 

Total 83,409 50,627 32,782 - 81,442 83,472 

2. Strategic Overview of Entity

Mandate
The Public Health Authority (PHA) prevents, detects and responds to disease outbreaks and public health 
events. It monitors, evaluates and ensures efficient operations of the Public Health Laws. It also regulates, 
monitors and evaluates all health related services and ensures they adhere to good practices in the interest of 
the general public.

Major Achievements in 2022 and 2023
Mounted an effective response against COVID-19, improved Public Health Laboratory testing 
capacity for SARS COV 2 including genomic surveillance; 

Reinstated routine facility and lab based disease surveillance activities and testing with good 
participation;

Implemented school surveillance programme to assess Non Communicable Diseases (NCD) risk
factors in P4, S1, S4 in 2022, and adult population based survey on NCD (Seychelles Heart Survey 
V) is on track with mobilisation of resources, identification of study participants (2500 contacted) 
and procurements of kits;

Resumed housing sanitation and food establishment inspections and regulatory activities; and

Continued with care to HIV, Hepatitis B and C patients and case management for other Sexually 
Transmitted Infections (STIs) with no major stock-outs of medicines and lab consumables.

Current Challenges 
Cost associated with procurement of test kits, reagents and accessories as the Public Health 
Laboratory is expanding its testing capacity to include genomic and environmental surveillance 
amongst others which are necessary for the strengthening of testing strategy;

Strengthening of our preparedness and response through strengthening of Public Health Emergency 
operation centre as the region faces more public health emergencies;

Digitalisation of reports of activities of Public Health Officers so that these can be ready in a timely 
period; 

Inadequate space for optimal functioning of Public Health Laboratory due to deferment of 
construction of Public Health Laboratory; and

Identifying cancer risk factors and most at risk persons to enable the Authority to prioritise 
prevention and screening for early detection and management. 
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Strategic Priorities 2024 to 2026
Conduct joint external evaluation, develop and implement the new National Action Plan for Health 
Security (NAPHS), and institutionalise a functional Public Health Emergency Operations Centre;
Construct and refurbish the new Public Health Laboratory and strengthen the laboratory capacity for 
genomic surveillance, other acute respiratory viruses, and zoonotic diseases; 

Strengthen disease surveillance and response through the implementation of the adapted 3rd edition 
of Integrated Disease Surveillance Response guidelines;

Strengthen the regulatory functions of PHA by revising and updating existing and required public 
health laws/regulations and developing National Standards; and

Strengthen National and Health S
Transmitted Infections (STIs).

3. Budget Overview

Revenue

Table 1. Revenue

SR'000s 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Estimated 
Actual 

Budget 
Revised 
Budget 

Budget Forecast Forecast 

Consolidated Fund 61,256 79,609 77,925 83,409 81,442 83,472 
Main appropriation 61,256 79,609 77,925 83,409 81,442 83,472 
Total 61,256 79,609 77,925 83,409 81,442 83,472 

Consolidated Expenditure Estimates 

Table 2. Consolidated expenditure estimates

SR'000s 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Estimated 
Actual 

Budget 
Revised 
Budget 

Budget Forecast Forecast 

Programmes       

P1:Governance, Management & Administration 12,328 13,110 13,265 15,471 15,017 15,391 

P2:Disease Control and Prevention 48,928 66,499 64,661 67,938 66,426 68,081 

Programme Total 61,256 79,609 77,925 83,409 81,442 83,472 

 
      

Economic Classification       

CURRENT EXPENDITURE 58,939 78,608 76,925 83,409 81,442 83,472 

Compensation of Employees 39,721 48,923 45,423 50,627 50,722 50,761 

Wages and Salaries in Cash 39,721 48,923 45,423 50,627 50,722 50,761 

Wages and Salaries in Kind 387 351 440 423 423 423 

 
      

Use of Goods and Services 19,218 29,685 31,502 32,782 30,720 32,711 

Office Expenses 2,396 2,236 2,271 2,230 2,337 2,382 

Transportation and Travel cost 1,003 1,346 1,422 1,462 1,701 1,662 

Maintenance and Repairs 635 688 955 3,469 2,363 2,375 
Materials and Supplies 11,131 19,481 19,318 16,808 16,905 17,091 

Other uses of Goods and Services 1,708 4,699 6,190 4,621 4,305 6,310 

Minor Capital Outlays 1,958 885 908 3,769 2,686 2,468 
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SR'000s 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Estimated 
Actual 

Budget 
Revised 
Budget 

Budget Forecast Forecast 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 2,317 1,000 1,000 - - - 

Non-financial Assets 2,317 1,000 1,000 - - - 

Building and Infrastructure - 1,000 1,000 - - - 
Machinery and Equipment - - - - - - 

Other Fixed Assets - - - - - - 
Non-produced Assets 2,317 - - - - - 

        

Total 61,256 79,609 77,925 83,409 81,442 83,472 

4. Approved New Spending Initiatives

Table 3. New initiatives funded

Programme 

Name of 
new 

spending 
initiative 

Priority objective Description and 
motivation 

SR'000s 
 

Funding 
2024  

 
Funding 

2025  

 
Funding 

2026  

P1:Governance, 
Management 
and 
Administration 

Acquisition 
of a Jeep 

Strengthen disease 
surveillance and 
response through the 
implementation of the 
adapted 3rd edition of 
Integrated Disease 
Surveillance Response 
guidelines 

Acquisition of 1 x 5-
seater SUV jeep in 2024.  
Public Health Officers 
are still using public 
transport for field visits 
due to shortage of 
vehicles. 

PSIP 
                        

-   
                           

-   
                              

-   

Compensation 
of Employees 

                        
-   

                           
-   

                              
-   

Goods and 
Services 

                        
-   

                           
-   

                              
-   

Minor Capital 
Outlays 

                      
500  

                           
-   

                              
-   

Total 
                      

500  
                           

-   
                              

-   

P2:Disease 
Control and 
Prevention 

Survey on 
knowledge, 
attitudes, 
practices 
and 
Behaviour 

Strengthen National 

response to HIV, AIDS, 
Viral Hepatitis and 
Sexually Transmitted 
Infections (STIs). 

To conduct a survey to 
assess the knowledge, 
attitudes and practices of 
men who have sex with 
men (MSM) and male 
sex workers (MSW) in 
Seychelles. 

PSIP 
                        

-   
                           

-   
                              

-   

Compensation 
of Employees 

                        
-   

                           
-   

                              
-   

Goods and 
Services 

                        
-   

                           
-   

                         
2,000  

Minor Capital 
Outlays 

                        
-   

                           
-   

                              
-   

Total 
                        

-   
                           

-   
                         

2,000  

5. Programme Performance

Programme 1: Governance, Management and Administration
The purpose of the programme is to ensure the efficient management of the Public Health Authority (PHA) 
by providing leadership and management to ensure that all sections in the PHA deliver services according to 
set policies, plans and budgets based on the targets of the National Health Strategic Plan; and to ensure that 
all personnel and human resource matters are managed efficiently, that all assets are maintained in the best 
possible condition and resources are available as required.
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Programme Expenditure

Table 4. Consolidated programme expenditure estimates

SR'000s 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Estimated 
Actual 

Budget Revised 
Budget 

Budget Forecast Forecast 

Programmes       

P1:Governance, Management and Administration 12,328 13,110 13,265 15,471 15,017 15,391 

Programme Total 12,328 13,110 13,265 15,471 15,017 15,391 

 
      

Economic Classification       

CURRENT EXPENDITURE 10,440 12,109 12,264 15,471 15,017 15,391 

Compensation of Employees 6,198 7,967 7,717 9,526 9,506 9,807 
Wages and Salaries in Cash 6,198 7,967 7,717 9,526 9,506 9,807 
Wages and Salaries in Kind - - - 423 423 423 

 
      

Use of Goods and Services 4,242 4,142 4,548 5,945 5,511 5,584 
Office Expenses 1,584 1,212 1,162 1,285 1,303 1,326 
Transportation and Travel cost 334 698 743 988 1,021 1,055 
Maintenance and Repairs 419 465 630 496 503 511 
Materials and Supplies 38 90 40 92 95 98 
Other uses of Goods and Services 1,708 1,543 1,838 2,024 2,024 2,024 
Minor Capital Outlays 160 135 135 638 143 148 

 
      

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 1,888 1,000 1,000 - - - 

Non-financial Assets 1,888 1,000 1,000 - - - 
Building and Infrastructure - 1,000 1,000 - - - 
Machinery and Equipment - - - - - - 

Other Fixed Assets - - - - - - 
Non-produced Assets 1,888 - - - - - 

 
      

Total 12,328 13,110 13,265 15,471 15,017 15,391 

Programme 2: Disease Control and Prevention
The purpose of the programme is to ensure preparedness and public health response to disease outbreaks,
natural disasters and other public health emergencies; ensure health protection, including management of
environmental, food, toxicological and occupational safety; conduct surveillance and monitoring of health
determinants, risks, morbidity and mortality; do health promotion and disease prevention through population
and personalised interventions; utilise legal and regulatory actions designed to improve and protect the 

; assure a sufficient and competent workforce for effective public health delivery; and 
advance public health research to inform and influence policy and practice.
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Strategic Objectives and Measures
The table below sets out the performance measures by which the programme will be monitoring the 
achievement of its strategic objectives.

Table 5. Performance measures for programme 
P2: Disease Control and Prevention 

       
Outcome Reduction in the burden of communicable and non-communicable diseases 

Contributing indicators 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Target Actual Target Target Target Target 
Communicable diseases 

1. % of eligible people on Anti-
Retrovirals (HIV) 

85% 90% 95% 96% 96% 96% 

2. Number of persons treated for 
HEP C per year 

100 5 30 30 30 30 

Non-communicable diseases 

1. % of school children attending 
NCD risk factor screening 

80% 79% 80% 85% 86% 86% 

Environmental services 
1. % planning applications/site 

visits, report completed (number 
increases yearly) 

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

2. % of meat inspections conducted 
(slaughter house) 

100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

3. % of food premises visited twice 
a year. 

75% 60% 85% 85% 88% 90% 

4. % areas water samples collected 
and tested according to existing 
regulations (bottled water, 
drinking water,   

80% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 

5. Number of premises visited for 
housing sanitation (10% yearly 
increment from baseline) 

8000 10452 11497 12647 13912 15303 

6. % of appropriate diagnostic 
laboratory and surveillance 
equipment and reagents 
available and maintained for 
early detection of infectious 
diseases  

96% 90% 93% 96% 98% 98% 

Programme Expenditure 

Table 6. Consolidated programme expenditure estimates

SR'000s 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Estimated 
Actual Budget 

Revised 
Budget Budget Forecast Forecast 

Programmes            
P2:Disease Control and Prevention          48,928           66,499           64,661               67,938              66,426               68,081  

Programme Total          48,928           66,499           64,661               67,938              66,426               68,081  

 
         

Economic Classification            

CURRENT EXPENDITURE          48,499           66,499           64,661               67,938              66,426               68,081  

Compensation of Employees          33,523           40,956           37,706               41,101              41,216               40,954  
Wages and Salaries in Cash          33,523           40,956           37,706               41,101              41,216               40,954  
Wages and Salaries in Kind               387                351                440                     -                      -                      -   
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SR'000s 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Estimated 
Actual 

Budget 
Revised 
Budget 

Budget Forecast Forecast 

 
         

Use of Goods and Services          14,976           25,543           26,955               26,837              25,209               27,127  
Office Expenses               813             1,024             1,109                   945                1,035                1,056  
Transportation and Travel cost               670                648                679                   474                   681                   607  
Maintenance and Repairs               216                223                325                2,973                1,860                1,865  
Materials and Supplies          11,092           19,391           19,278               16,716              16,810               16,993  
Other uses of Goods and Services                 -              3,156             4,351                2,597                2,281                4,286  
Minor Capital Outlays            1,798                750                773                3,132                2,543                2,321  

 
         

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE               429                  -                   -                      -                      -                      -   

Non-financial Assets               429                  -                   -                      -                      -                      -   

Building and Infrastructure                 -                   -                   -                      -                      -                      -   
Machinery and Equipment                 -                   -                   -                      -                      -                      -   

Other Fixed Assets                 -                   -                   -                      -                      -                      -   
Non-produced Assets               429                  -                   -                      -                      -                      -   

 
         

Total          48,928           66,499           64,661               67,938              66,426               68,081  
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Seychelles Nurses and Midwives Council

1. Budget Summary

Consolidated Position 2024 2025 2026 

SR'000s Total to be 
appropriated 

Compensation 
of Employees 

Use of 
goods and 
Services 

Capital Forecast Forecast 

P1:Nursing and Midwifery Professional 
Services 

1,421 895 526 - 1,431 1,441 

Total 1,421 895 526 - 1,431 1,441 

2. Strategic Overview of Entity

Mandate
The mandate of the Seychelles Nurses and Midwives Council (SNMC) is to protect the Seychellois public 
by maintaining and upgrading professional standards for nurses and midwives. SNMC is the statutory body, 
which regulates nursing and midwifery training, education, registrations, licensing, scopes of practice and 
the disciplinary control of the professions under the provisions made in the Nurses and Midwives Act 1985, 
(Chapter 150) and Nurses and Midwives Regulations 1989. The Council is therefore responsible for 
establishing and improving the standards of education, and training and practice; maintaining the 
professional register; establishing and maintaining standards; establishing and promoting standards of 
professional conduct; and monitoring and evaluating practices for safeguarding quality of care.

Major Achievements in 2022 and 2023
Renewed the practice license of 52% practicing midwives and 77% nurses have settled their payment 
and compiled their learning activities in 2022;

Conducted induction session for 22 newly registered, locally trained nurses;

Reviewed regulatory tools e.g. scopes of practice for nursing cadre;

Reviewed the Nurses and Midwives Bill, 2023;

Secured training for 21 registered nurses on assessment and administration of license exam; and

Institutionalised on-line professional through sponsorship from Commonwealth of Learning.

Current Challenges 
Budget to carry out mandated Council activities for the benefit of patient care;

Delay with the drafting of the policy paper for the proposed Nurses and Midwives Bill, to be 
submitted for cabinet approval;
Inconsistent implementation of the strategic plan for development of the profession;

Improving communication with stakeholders; and

Increasing demand on Council secretariat to accommodate expatriate registration.

Strategic Priorities 2024 to 2026
Monitor and support practicing nurses and midwives in the implementation of the National 
Continuous Professional Development (CPD) framework for nurses and midwives;

Continue to promote the diversity and availability of continuous training and lifelong learning for 
delivery of high quality nursing and midwifery services, through on-line CPD in partnership with 
World Continuing Education Alliance, Commonwealth of Learning, International Council of Nurses;
and East Central African College of Nurses and Midwives;
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Implement a licensing examination framework for nurses and midwives trained locally and abroad as 
a requirement for nursing and midwifery registration;

Develop scopes of practice for the different specialities in the nursing profession (on going);

Develop professional practice standards in Nursing and Midwifery (on-going); 

Strengthen reflective practices in nursing and midwifery using different approaches (on going); and

Implement the Nurses and Midwives Bill 2023/2024.

3. Budget Overview

Revenue

Table 1. Revenue

SR'000s 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Estimated 
Actual 

Budget 
Revised 
Budget 

Budget Forecast Forecast 

Consolidated Fund 1,314 1,752 1,502 1,421 1,431 1,441 
Main appropriation 1,314 1,752 1,502 1,421 1,431 1,441 
Total 1,314 1,752 1,502 1,421 1,431 1,441 

Consolidated Expenditure Estimates 

Table 2. Consolidated expenditure estimates

SR'000s 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Estimated 
Actual Budget 

Revised 
Budget Budget Forecast Forecast 

Programmes   
         

P1:Nursing and Midwifery Professional Services 1,314 1,752 1,502 1,421 1,431 1,441 

Programme Total 1,314 1,752 1,502 1,421 1,431 1,441 
       

Economic Classification       

CURRENT EXPENDITURE 1,314 1,752 1,502 1,421 1,431 1,441 

Compensation of Employees 891 1,238 988 895 885 895 

Wages and Salaries in Cash 891 1,238 988 895 885 895 
Wages and Salaries in Kind - - - - - - 
       

Use of Goods and Services 424 515 515 526 546 546 
Office Expenses 67 86 86 77 93 96 
Transportation and Travel cost - 36 36 48 51 52 
Maintenance and Repairs - - - - - - 
Materials and Supplies - - - - - - 
Other uses of Goods and Services 357 393 393 401 402 398 
Minor Capital Outlays - - - - - - 
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SR'000s 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Estimated 
Actual Budget 

Revised 
Budget Budget Forecast Forecast 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE - - - - - - 

Non-financial Assets - - - - - - 

Building and Infrastructure - - - - - - 
Machinery and Equipment - - - - - - 

Other Fixed Assets - - - - - - 
Non-produced Assets - - - - - - 

        

Total 1,314 1,752 1,502 1,421 1,431 1,441 

4. Programme Performance

Programme 1: Nursing and Midwifery Professional Services
The purpose of the programme is to regulate the nursing and midwifery scope of practice, training, 
education and professional standards. In regulating nursing and midwifery, the Council maintains and 
monitors standards of practice and training and therefore protects the public from unsafe practice. 
Furthermore, the Council reviews and approves nursing and midwifery curriculum for general and 
specialised fields ensuring minimal competencies are met. There is constant development of scopes of 
practice, standards and regulatory processes as nurses and midwives must keep abreast of development in 
the professions. In regulating the nursing and midwifery professions, the Council ensures that new 
applicants for registration as a nurse or midwife have successfully completed a training programme, which is 
not inferior to that of the standard recognised locally.

The programme comprises the following sub-programmes:

Sub-programme 1 Administrative Services: Responsible for updating the regulatory and other 
databases; administering the funds for the Council; ensuring professional communication; purchasing 
goods and services; administering salaries and wages; administering transport and travel cost; 
maintenance of equipment and administering allowances for councillors; and updating policies and 
standards in the workplace; and
Sub-programme 2 Regulatory Services: Responsible for registration of nurses and midwives; 
processing and validating application documents for registration; re-validating the registration of 
practicing nurses/midwives; accrediting and approving training programmes; monitoring registrants 
in practice; approving or accrediting pre-service and in-service training; developing scopes of 
practice; developing and maintaining professional standards, and ensuring professional 
communication.
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Strategic Objectives and Measures 
The table below sets out the performance measures by which the programme will be monitoring the 
achievement of its strategic objectives.

Table 3. Performance measures for programme 
P1: Nursing and Midwifery Professional Services 

       

Outcome 
1. Improved level of safety and quality in patient/client care  
2. Improved professionalism in the Nursing/Midwifery services 

Outcome Indicator 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Target Actual Target Target Target Target 
1.  % of practicing nurses meeting standards for license 
renewal (re-validation of registration) 

100% 65% 98% 97% 98% 98% 

2.  % of registered nurses meeting standard for practice 89% 76% 99% 100% 100% 98% 

3.  % of newly registered nurses on the registers  5% 3% 6% 5% 6% 5% 

4.  % amendments processed in databases 92% 46% 96% 98% 98% 80% 

5.  % of financial transactions completed 76% 99% 83% 85% 85% 90% 

6  % of practicing nurses and midwives attaining minimum 
CPD points 

60% 76% 98% 98% 100% 80% 

Contributing indicators 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Target Actual Target Target Target Target 

SP1: Administrative Services 

1. Number of newly registered added to the databases 20 27 25 26 26 28 

2. Number of applications for change of names 6 6 6 6 7 6 

3. Number of financial transactions 187 508 182 182 184 400 

SP2: Regulatory Services 

1.  Number of registrations for local-trained nurses 20 15 21 22 22 22 

2.  Number of registrations for foreign-trained nurses 10 12 20 20 22 10 

3.  Number of audits in learning environment 2 0 2 3 3 2 

4.  Number of audited nursing activities 12 0 5 10 10 3 

5.  Number of scopes for practice developed (reviewed and 
approved) 

3 0 2 3 3 3 

6.  Number of nurses and midwives attending CPD session 307 664 600 600 605 610 

7.  Number of portfolios reviewed and monitored 135 108 65 70 70 70 

8.  Number of nurses and midwives requiring supportive 
follow-up for CPD on a one to one basis 

5 26 25 25 22 20 

9.  Number of introductory workshops on reflective practice 4 1 2 3 3 2 

Programme Expenditure 

Table 4. Consolidated programme expenditure estimates

SR'000s 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Estimated 
Actual 

Budget 
Revised 
Budget 

Budget Forecast Forecast 

 Programmes             
 SP1:Administrative Services  928 1,322 1,072 1,377 1,371 1,384 
 SP2:Regulatory Services  386 430 430 44 60 58 

 Programme Total  1,314 1,752 1,502 1,421 1,431 1,441 
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SR'000s 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Estimated 
Actual 

Budget 
Revised 
Budget 

Budget Forecast Forecast 

 Economic Classification        

 CURRENT EXPENDITURE  1,314 1,752 1,502 1,421 1,431 1,441 
 Compensation of Employees  891 1,238 988 895 885 895 
 Wages and Salaries in Cash  891 1,238 988 895 885 895 
 Wages and Salaries in Kind  - - - - - - 
       

 Use of Goods and Services  424 515 515 526 546 546 
 Office Expenses  67 86 86 77 93 96 
 Transportation and Travel cost  - 36 36 48 51 52 
 Maintenance and Repairs  - - - - - - 
 Materials and Supplies  - - - - - - 
 Other uses of Goods and Services  357 393 393 401 402 398 
 Minor Capital Outlays  - - - - - - 
       

 CAPITAL EXPENDITURE  - - - - - - 

 Non-financial Assets  - - - - - - 

 Building and Infrastructure  - - - - - - 
 Machinery and Equipment  - - - - - - 

 Other Fixed Assets  - - - - - - 
 Non-produced Assets  - - - - - - 

       

 Total  1,314 1,752 1,502 1,421 1,431 1,441 
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Health Professional Council

1. Budget Summary

Consolidated Position 2024 2025 2026 

SR'000s Total to be 
appropriated 

Compensation 
of Employees 

Use of 
Goods and 
Services 

Capital Forecast Forecast 

P1:Regulatory Services 1,418 290 1,128 - 1,446 1,456 

Total 1,418 290 1,128 - 1,446 1,456 

2. Strategic Overview of Entity

Mandate
The mandate of the Health Professional Council (HPC) is to ensure that all health professionals are qualified 
and competent to practice, and to protect the public by promoting the highest professional standards.

Major Achievements in 2022 and 2023
Implemented the Continuous Professional Development (CPD) points to all registrants renewing 
their registration to ensure continuous professional development and foster self-learning;
Improved monitoring of Allied Health Professionals (AHPs) practicing to ensure valid registration 
by more frequent visits and new notification methods;
Implemented customised workshops for AHPs as part of continuous professional development in an 
attempt to improve service delivery further;
Implemented scopes of practices for regulated cadres;

Developed and enforced standard operating procedures for the HPC;

Formulated and submitted policy paper for revision of HPC Act;

Sensitised HPC staff on the importance of CPD through infomercials and social media;
Revamped the HPC website to make it more disabled-friendly and up to date;

Provided assistance to registrants on Praslin and La Digue through the focal person, thus minimising 
travel costs for registration procedures;

Implemented proof of language proficiency to ensure high standards; and

Implemented E-voting processes in 2022 and new members were elected and appointed by the 
Minister for 2023 to 20

Current Challenges 
Inadequate permanent human resources in the HPC office as the number of registrants to be 
regulated increases each year and consequently, monitoring of AHP practices and enforcement of 
regulations (both regulatory and statutory) are not optimal;

Sporadic non-compliance by entities in ensuring that AHPs register with the Council prior to 
employment;

Increasing overheads due to in the increase number of registrants;

Absence of established interface procedures to communicate with other entities to facilitate 
monitoring and enforcement; and
Commitment of Board members to implementing specific tasks to ensure the efficient running of the 
Council, including conducting monitoring visits and file reviews.
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Strategic Priorities 2024 to 2026
Increase monitoring of Allied Health (AH) services in both government and private institutions 
through enhanced manpower support;
Educate AHPs and consumers on the mandate and role of the Council;

Foster good partnerships between the Council and its stakeholders to further strengthen compliance 
to regulatory and statutory standards;

Protect service users through increased visibility of the Council as a health and legal entity; and

Optimise financial planning and budget management ensuring that the set targets of the Council 
remain achievable.

3. Budget Overview

Revenue

Table 1. Revenue

SR'000s 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Estimated 
Actual Budget 

Revised 
Budget Budget Forecast Forecast 

Consolidated Fund 1,118 1,355 1,355 1,418 1,446 1,456 
Main appropriation 1,118 1,355 1,355 1,418 1,446 1,456 
Total 1,118 1,355 1,355 1,418 1,446 1,456 

Consolidated Expenditure Estimates 

Table 2. Consolidated expenditure estimates

SR'000s 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Estimated 
Actual 

Budget 
Revised 
Budget 

Budget Forecast Forecast 

Programmes       

P1:Regulatory Services 1,118 1,355 1,355 1,418 1,446 1,456 

Programme Total 1,118 1,355 1,355 1,418 1,446 1,456 
       

Economic Classification       

CURRENT EXPENDITURE 1,118 1,355 1,355 1,418 1,446 1,456 

Compensation of Employees 237 259 259 290 293 303 

Wages and Salaries in Cash 237 259 259 290 293 303 
Wages and Salaries in Kind - - - - - - 
       

Use of Goods and Services 881 1,096 1,096 1,128 1,152 1,152 
Office Expenses 202 209 209 259 274 294 
Transportation and Travel cost 23 38 38 36 37 38 
Maintenance and Repairs - 7 7 - - - 
Materials and Supplies - - - - - - 
Other uses of Goods and Services 657 842 842 832 841 820 
Minor Capital Outlays - - - - - - 
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SR'000s 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Estimated 
Actual 

Budget 
Revised 
Budget 

Budget Forecast Forecast 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE - - - - - - 

Non-financial Assets - - - - - - 

Building and Infrastructure - - - - - - 
Machinery and Equipment - - - - - - 

Other Fixed Assets - - - - - - 
Non-produced Assets - - - - - - 

        

Total 1,118 1,355 1,355 1,418 1,446 1,456 

4. Programme Performance

Programme 1: Regulatory Services
The purpose of the programme is to register and monitor the competencies of Allied Health Professionals
(AHPs) in Seychelles. The HPC regulates the performance of AHPs to promote and uphold the highest 
possible standard of their practices. The HPC also has the mandate to inquire into allegations of professional 
misconduct and malpractice by AHPs and to take appropriate action. The Health Professionals Council 
(Seychelles),

The programme comprises the following sub-programmes:

Sub-programme 1 Enforcement and Legislation: Establishes effective mechanism to ensure that the
HPC is seen as a credible organisation and that its rules and regulations are enforced. It ensures that 
all AHPs have the appropriate qualifications to practice. It is also responsible for monitoring 
practices, issuing certification and carrying out site visits; and
Sub-Programme 2 Capacity Building Facilitation: Provides in-service training to keep allied health 
professionals abreast with recent developments in their respective fields.

Strategic Objectives and Measures
The table below sets out the performance measures by which the programme will be monitoring the 
achievement of its strategic objectives.

Table 3. Performance measures for programme 
P1: Regulatory Services 

 

Outcome 
Allied Health Professionals are qualified and competent to practice, ensuring the protection of the 
public 

Outcome Indicator 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Target Actual  Target Target Target Target 
1. % of practicing allied health 

professionals registered to 
practice 

90% 80% 95% 90% 90% 90% 

Contributing indicators 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Target Actual  Target Target Target Target 

SP1:Enforcement and Legislation  

1. % of allied health services visited 65% 50% 95% 95% 95% 95% 

SP2: Capacity Building Facilitation 
1. % of registered allied health 

professionals undertaking CPD 
80% 70% 70% 75% 75% 75% 
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Programme Expenditure 

Table 4. Consolidated programme expenditure estimates

SR'000s 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Estimated 
Actual 

Budget Revised 
Budget 

Budget Forecast Forecast 

Programmes             
SP1:Enforcement and Legislation 969 1,211 1,211 1,407 1,381 1,334 
SP2:Capacity Building Facilitation 149 144 144 11 64 121 

Programme Total 1,118 1,355 1,355 1,418 1,446 1,456 
       

Economic Classification       

CURRENT EXPENDITURE 1,118 1,355 1,355 1,418 1,446 1,456 
Compensation of Employees 237 259 259 290 293 303 
Wages and Salaries in Cash 237 259 259 290 293 303 
Wages and Salaries in Kind - - - - - - 
       

Use of Goods and Services 881 1,096 1,096 1,128 1,152 1,152 
Office Expenses 202 209 209 259 274 294 
Transportation and Travel cost 23 38 38 36 37 38 
Maintenance and Repairs - 7 7 - - - 
Materials and Supplies - - - - - - 
Other uses of Goods and Services 657 842 842 832 841 820 
Minor Capital Outlays - - - - - - 
       

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE - - - - - - 

Non-financial Assets - - - - - - 
Building and Infrastructure - - - - - - 
Machinery and Equipment - - - - - - 

Other Fixed Assets - - - - - - 
Non-produced Assets - - - - - - 

       

Total 1,118 1,355 1,355 1,418 1,446 1,456 
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National AIDS Council

1. Budget Summary

Consolidated Position 2024 2025 2026 

SR'000s 
Total to be 

appropriated 
Compensation 
of Employees 

Use of 
Goods and 
Services 

Capital Forecast Forecast 

P1:National Coordination, Advocacy and 
Awareness Raising 

- - - - - - 

Total - - - - - - 

Note: National AIDS Council of Seychelles Act, 2013 was repealed on 20th June 2023 and all assets, liabilities, contracts and human resources 
were transferred to the relevant entities under the Health Portfolio. 

2. Strategic Overview of Entity

Mandate
The National AIDS Council (NAC) aims to combat the spread of the human immunodeficiency virus (HIV) 
and the acquired immune deficiency syndrome (AIDS) by promoting, implementing, co-ordinating, 
monitoring and evaluating programmes and measures to limit or prevent their spread.

Major Achievements in 2022 
Drafted a two-year operational plan for the National Strategic Plan (NSP);

Advocated for HIV and Hepatitis prevention and care during the COVID-19 pandemic;

Held consultations with stakeholders to facilitate and evaluate the implementation of the HIV and

AIDS National Strategic Plan 2019 2023;

Implemented activities within the context of World AIDS Day 2020 campaign (Global Solidarity,

Shared Responsibility) and 2021 campaign (End Inequalities, End AIDS, End Pandemics): these

included ongoing advocacy for key populations (female sex workers, intravenous drug users, men

who have sex with men, prison inmates), and a training in the use of INSTI rapid test for both health
and non-health workers;

Reviewed the United Nations and Southern African Development Community (SADC) technical

reports and documents; and endorsed the East, Central and Southern Africa (ECSA) Health

Community regional project for Tuberculosis (TB) and COVID-19;

Submitted the Global AIDS Monitoring (GAM) Annual Report and National AIDS Spending

Assessment (NASA) on time, had it validated by the joint United Nations Programme on HIV &

AIDS (UNAIDS) and the report currently appears on the UNAIDS website;

Allocated funds to organisations outside the National AIDS Council, including non-governmental

organisations and the Ministry of Health to purchase rapid tests and disseminate information and
raise awareness of the general public on HIV and AIDS;

Made available condoms and lubricants and promoted their use in non-health non-traditional outlets;

Participated in educational prevention campaigns for HIV and Hepatitis including World AIDS Day
and World Hepatitis Day;

Conducted a national forum on HIV and AIDS during the COVID-19 pandemic to evaluate HIV and

AIDS programmes; and

Prepared and disseminated quarterly and annual progress reports of the National AIDS Council, as 
required
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3. Budget Overview

Revenue

Table 1. Revenue

SR'000s 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Estimated 
Actual 

Budget 
Revised 
Budget 

Budget Forecast Forecast 

Consolidated Fund 3,288 4,001 1,625 - - - 
Main appropriation 3,288 4,001 1,625 - - - 
Total 3,288 4,001 1,625 - - - 

Consolidated Expenditure Estimates 

Table 2. Consolidated expenditure estimates

SR'000s 
2022 2023 2023 2025 2026 

Estimated 
Actual 

Budget 
Revised 
Budget 

Budget Forecast Forecast 

Programmes             

P1:National Coordination, Advocacy and 
Awareness Raising 

3,288 4,001 1,625 - - - 

Programme Total 3,288 4,001 1,625 - - - 

 
      

Economic Classification       

CURRENT EXPENDITURE 3,288 4,001 1,625 - - - 

Compensation of Employees 1,439 1,528 968 - - - 

Wages and Salaries in Cash 1,439 1,528 968 - - - 

Wages and Salaries in Kind - - - - - - 

 
      

Use of Goods and Services 1,849 2,473 656 - - - 

Office Expenses 228 275 105 - - - 

Transportation and Travel cost 28 39 21 - - - 

Maintenance and Repairs 11 111 9 - - - 
Materials and Supplies 0 2 - - - - 

Other uses of Goods and Services 1,582 2,000 511 - - - 

Minor Capital Outlays 0 46 11 - - - 

 
      

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE - - - - - - 

Non-financial Assets - - - - - - 

Building and Infrastructure - - - - - - 
Machinery and Equipment - - - - - - 

Other Fixed Assets - - - - - - 
Non-produced Assets - - - - - - 

        

Total 3,288 4,001 1,625 - - - 
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4. Programme Performance

Programme 1: National Co-ordination, Advocacy and Awareness Raising
The purpose of the National Co-ordination, Advocacy and Awareness Raising programme is to ensure the 
efficient management of the activities, funds, staff and property of the Council.

Strategic objectives and measures  
The table below sets out the performance measures by which the programme will be monitoring the 
achievement of its strategic objectives.

Table 3. Performance measures for programme 

P1:National Co-ordination, Advocacy and Awareness Raising 

 
Outcome: Improved co-ordination of national response by 2024 

Outcome indicator 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Target  Actual  Target Target Target Target 

1. Monitoring of implementation of National 
HIV/AIDS Strategy through development and 
dissemination of annual national HIV/AIDS 
report 

1 1 1 N/A N/A N/A 

2. Reporting on regional and global 
commitments by developing and submitting 
monitoring reports on HIV/AIDS to key partners 
(UNAIDS,SADC,SDG) 

3 3 3 N/A N/A N/A 

Contributing indicators 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Target  Actual  Target Target Target Target 

 1.  Number of Monitoring & Evaluation reports 
received (including MOH agencies, APDAR, 
Prison, NGOs, Private) 

18 18 20 N/A N/A N/A 

2. Number of multispectral coordinating 
meetings conducted with meeting reports  

10 6 6 N/A N/A N/A 

3. Report of World AIDS Day activities to raise 
awareness 

1 1 1 N/A N/A N/A 

4. Review of the 2019-2013 National Strategic 
Plan for HIV,AIDS and Viral Hepatitis and 
Development of a new plan 

N/A 0 50% N/A N/A N/A 
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Seychelles Medical and Dental Council

1. Budget Summary

Consolidated Position 2024 2025 2026 

SR'000s Total to be 
appropriated 

Compensation 
of Employees 

Use of 
Goods and 
Services 

Capital Forecast Forecast 

P1:Registration and Professional 
Development 

1,253 380 873 - 1,483 1,112 

Total 1,253 380 873 - 1,483 1,112 

2. Strategic Overview of Entity

Mandate
The Seychelles Medical and Dental Council (SMDC) is a regulatory body established under the Medical 
Practitioners and Dentists Act 1994. Its primary purpose is to protect the public by regulating the practice of 
medicine and dentistry in Seychelles. The SMDC registers practitioners, regulates professional conduct and 
facilitates continuous medical and dental education. In addition, it investigates and acts upon allegations of 
professional misconduct and malpractice.

Major Achievements in 2022 and 2023
Maintained all baseline activities ensuring that all practitioners working in Seychelles are duly
registered;

Conducted SMDC elections; and

Appointed new Governing Board.

Current Challenges 
Absence of a full-time Registrar resulting in the Chief Medical Officer, who is also an appointed 
member of the Governing Board, assuming the role of a Registrar, which goes against all standards 
of good council governance; 

Deputy Registrar does not have the capacity, medical knowledge and background required to 
develop and prepare regulatory policies and professional standards and guidelines;

The archaic structure and composition of the Governing Board which is not compatible with the 
evolving role of the Council in the current socio-economic landscape with rapid extension of the 
private health sector; and

Limited training and professional development opportunities for Board members and staff.

Strategic Priorities 2024 to 2026
Develop a credible and reliable register of medical practitioners and dentists which includes updating of 
the registration software, redesigning of the SMDC website, and outsourcing of primary source 
verification; 

Ensure a competent and fit for purpose medical and dental workforce through the implementation of a 
revised fit-for-purpose legislation, introduction of annual relicensing with mandatory continuous 
professional development, development of national guidelines and standards for medical and dental 
professionals, and revision of fitness to practise procedures; and
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Establish a modern, transparent governance and accountability framework by revising the composition of
the Council Governing Board, appointment of a full-time Registrar as Chief Executive Officer of the 
Council, and clear definition of roles and responsibilities of the governing body and executive branch of 
the Council. 

3. Budget Overview

Revenue

Table 1. Revenue

SR'000s 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Estimated 
Actual 

Budget 
Revised 
Budget 

Budget Forecast Forecast 

Consolidated Fund 818 979 979 1,253 1,483 1,112 
Main appropriation 818 979 979 1,253 1,483 1,112 
Total 818 979 979 1,253 1,483 1,112 

Current Receipts 

Table 2. Current receipts 

SR'000s 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Estimated 
Actual 

Budget Revised 
Budget 

Budget Forecast Forecast 

Receipts transferred to Consolidated Fund  

Registration fee - 390 - - - - 

TOTAL - 390 - - - - 

Consolidated Expenditure Estimates 

Table 3. Consolidated expenditure estimates

SR'000s 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Estimated 
Actual 

Budget Revised 
Budget 

Budget Forecast Forecast 

Programmes       

P1:Registration and Professional Development 818 979 979 1,253 1,483 1,112 

Programme Total 818 979 979 1,253 1,483 1,112 
       

Economic Classification       

CURRENT EXPENDITURE 818 979 979 1,253 1,483 1,112 

Compensation of Employees 237 322 322 380 380 380 

Wages and Salaries in Cash 237 322 322 380 380 380 
Wages and Salaries in Kind - - - - - - 
       

Use of Goods and Services 581 657 657 873 1,103 732 
Office Expenses 67 85 85 93 96 98 
Transportation and Travel cost - 5 5 35 97 15 
Maintenance and Repairs - - - 5 5 5 
Materials and Supplies - - - - - - 
Other uses of Goods and Services 513 567 567 739 905 615 
Minor Capital Outlays - - - - - - 
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SR'000s 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Estimated 
Actual 

Budget Revised 
Budget 

Budget Forecast Forecast 

       

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE - - - - - - 

Non-financial Assets - - - - - - 

Building and Infrastructure - - - - - - 
Machinery and Equipment - - - - - - 

Other Fixed Assets - - - - - - 
Non-produced Assets - - - - - - 

        

Total 818 979 979 1,253 1,483 1,112 

4. Programme Performance

Programme 1: Registration and Professional Development
The purpose of the programme is to register all medical practitioners and dentists who practise in 
Seychelles; regulate professional conduct; facilitate continuous medical and dental education; receive 
complaints; and investigate allegations of professional misconduct and malpractice and take appropriate 
action.

Strategic Objectives and Measures 
The table below sets out the performance measures by which the programme will be monitoring the 
achievement of its strategic objectives.

Table 4. Performance measures for programme 
P1: Registration and Professional Development 

 

Outcome A competent and professional medical and dental workforce 

Outcome Indicator  
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Target Actual  Target Target Target Target 
1. % of active registrants with 

valid registration at 31st  
December every year 

Baseline data to 
be established 

75%  90% 90% 90% 95%  

Contributing indicators 
2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 

Target Actual  Target Target Target Target 

1. % of late renewals N/A 30% 30% 25% 20% 15% 

2. % of applications resolved 
within set deadline 

Baseline data to 
be established 

50%  75% 90% 90% 90% 
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